However, MANAGER understands and agrees that they have 
no entitlement to an increase in compensation.  

D. Discretionary Manager Retention Payment. Town Council agrees to consider 
whether to afford MANAGER a performance-based employee retention payment up to a maximum 
of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00). The determination of whether, and in what amount (up 
to the maximum noted herein), to afford an employee retention payment shall be in the sole and 
unfettered discretion of the Town Council and shall not be the subject of any right of appeal or